

STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 109TH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION

(Filing No. H-731)

HOUSE AMENDMENT" To SENATE AMENDMENT"A"to H.P. 131, L.D. 142, Bill, "AN ACT to Increase the Salaries of Constitutional Officers and the State Auditor by \$5,000."

Amend the amendment by striking out everything after the 2nd paragraph and inserting in its place the following:

'Further amend the bill by striking out everything after the enacting clause and inserting in its place the following:

'Sec. 1. 2 MRSA §7, sub-§1, as repealed and replaced by PL 1977, c. 697, §3, is amended to read: Auditor and Treasurer of State

<u>l. Secretary of State, State</u>/ Notwithstanding section 6 or any other provision of law, the respective salaries of the Attorney-General; Secretary of State, State Auditor and Treasurer of State shall be as follows:

Sec. 2. 2 MRSA §7, sub-§3, is enacted to read:

3. Attorney General. Notwithstanding section 6 or any other provision of law, the salary of the Attorney General shall be the same as that of an Associate Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court. HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 131, LD. 142 -2-

Sec. 3. Appropriation. The following funds shall be appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

	1979-80	<u>1980-81</u>
ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF		n an an Araba An Araba Araba
Personal Services	\$7,515	\$12,809
SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF		
Personal Services	2,149	2,874
AUDIT, DEPARTMENT OF		
Personal Services	4,299	5,748
TREASURY, DEPARTMENT OF		
Personal Services	6,018	8,047'

Statement of Fact

This amendment is to provide that the salary of the Attorney General is the same as the salary of an Associate Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court.

Filed by Mr. Birt of E. Millinocket Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House 6/14/79 (Filing No. H-731)